

ITEM NO.11

COURT NO.15

SECTION II-E

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).5566/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-10-2024 in MCRC No.3063/2012 passed by the High Court of Madhya Pradesh at Gwalior]

SURESH SHARMA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 76909/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 22-07-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. N.K. Mody, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Ishita M. Puranik, Adv.
Ms. Jigisha Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Karan Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Aniya, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Aditya Singh G.A., Adv.
Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Yashraj Singh Bundela, AOR
Mrs. Pratima Singh, Adv.
Ms. Saloni Singh, Adv.
Mr. Arpit Garg, Adv.
Mr. Aryan Vaibhav Srivastava, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the respondent-State of Madhya Pradesh seeks some time to file counter affidavit. As prayed for, two weeks

time is granted to file counter affidavit. Rejoinder affidavit to the same if so required, be filed before the next date of listing.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioners also prays for some time to take fresh steps for effecting service upon unserved respondent no.2.

3. In view thereof, for doing the needful by both the parties, the matter be listed on 28.08.2025.

(SAPNA BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJALI PANWAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)